## 503494393 09/24/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3541018

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JOE BRIA	03/31/2010
H. THOMAS LOCKAMY	03/31/2010
ROBERT ST. LOUIS	04/06/2010
JOHN HELGESEN	04/06/2010
NABIL DAGHER	04/07/2010
TED VON BADINSKI	04/05/2010
TOM BENFIELD	04/05/2010
AUSTIN UNSWORTH	03/31/2010
NATHAN HEMMER	03/29/2010

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DENTAL EQUIPMENT, LLC (D/B/A PELTON & CRANE)
Street Address:	11727 FRUEHAUF DRIVE
City:	CHARLOTTE
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28273

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14466537

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (407)926-7720

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4079267726

Email: kathy.tissue@iplawfl.com
Correspondent Name: TIMOTHY H. VAN DYKE

Address Line 1: 390 N. ORANGE AVE., SUITE 2500

Address Line 4: ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32801

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 11556-024C2

NAME OF SUBMITTER: TIMOTHY H. VAN DYKE

SIGNATURE:	/Timothy H. Van Dyke/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/24/2015	
Total Attachments: 6		
source=assignment#page1.tif		
source=assignment#page2.tif		
source=assignment#page3.tif		
source=assignment#page4.tif		
source=assignment#page5.tif		
source=assignment#page6.tif		

# PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Joe Bria, H. Thomas Lockamy, Robert St. Louis, John Helgesen, Nabil Dagher, Tom Von Badinski, Tom Benfield, Austin Unsworth, and Nathan Hemmer, are coinventors of improvements in **IMPROVED LED-BASED DENTAL EXAM LAMP**, for which an application for U. S. Letters Patent was filed on January 26, 2010, and assigned Serial No. 12/693,904, said application being further identified by Attorney's Docket No. <u>11556-024</u>.

WHEREAS, DENTAL EQUIPMENT, LLC (d/b/a Pelton & Crane), a Limited Liability Company of Delaware, having a place of business at 11727 Fruehauf Drive, Charlotte, North Carolina 28273, (hereafter "the assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said application and any Letters Patent which may issue thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, we hereby assign to the assignee, both in and for the territory of the United States of America and the entire world, all title and interest in and to said invention, patent application and any patent which may issue thereon, including all divisions, continuations, reissues, continuations-in-part and substitutions thereof, plus all priority rights for patent applications foreign to the United States of America. We further hereby assign and transfer to the assignee whatever cause of action we may have for past or present infringement of said invention, together with the right to bring suit for any such infringement and to seek and receive damages and other relief arising from any such infringement.

We HEREBY covenant and agree that we will at any time, upon the request and at the expense of the assignee, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention, applications and patents, and we authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue Letters Patent to the assignee.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have executed this Assignment on the dates written hereinbelow. 1108 King George Lane Waxhaw, NC 28173 STATE OF North Covoling)
COUNTY OF Stanly BEFORE ME personally appeared, Joe Bria, the above-identified individual and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment to be his voluntary act and deed on the 31st day of March, 2010. Notary Public in and for the State of North Carolina My commission expires: 8-20-2011 11727 Fruehauf Drive Charlotte, NC 28273 STATE OF North COUNTY OF Stanly BEFORE ME personally appeared, H. Thomas Lockamy, the above-identified individual and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment to be his voluntary act and deed on the 31St day of March 2010. Notary Public in and for the

My commission expires:

1106-06-8

Docket No. 11556-024
Page 3 of 6

Robert St. Louis 1336-H Green Oaks Lane Charlotte, NC 28205

STATE OF North Caroling)
COUNTY OF Stanly

BEFORE ME personally appeared, Robert St. Louis, the above-identified individual and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment to be his voluntary act and deed on the left day of April, 2010.

Notary Public in and for the State of North Oursling

My commission expires: 8-20-2011

John Helgesen 2440 Ridgeway Drive Rock Hill, SC 29732

STATE OF North Caroling )
COUNTY OF Stanly

BEFORE ME personally appeared, John Helgesen, the above-identified individual and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment to be his voluntary act and deed on the

10th day of April, 2010.

Notary Public in and for the

State of North Caroling

My commission expires:

8-20-2011

Docket No. 11556-024 Page 4 of 6

11438 Leadenhall Lane 2313 Merrywile way Charlotte, NC 28262 Waxhaw, NC 28173

STATE OF North Caroling) COUNTY OF Stanly	
	Nabil Dagher, the above-identified individual
and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment to be of April, 2010.  My commission expires: 8-20-2011	Notary Public in and for the State of North Carolina
	Ted Von Badinski 2303 Catoctin Hollow Indian Trail, NC 28079
STATE OF North Carolina) COUNTY OF Stanly appears	d, Ted Von Badkinski, the above-identified
individual and acknowledged the foregoing Assig	
day of April, 2010.	Notary Public in and for the
My commission expires: 8-20-20 11	State of North Carolina

Nabil Dagher

Page 5 of 6

Page 5 of 6

Tom Benfield 5217 Chalet Ct. York, SC 29745

STATE OF North Carolina COUNTY OF Stanly

BEFORE ME personally appeared, Tom Benfield, the above-identified individual and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment to be his voluntary act and deed on the  $\frac{1}{2}$  day of  $\frac{1}{2}$ , 2010.

Notary Public in and for the

State of North Caroling

My commission expires:

1105-06-8

Austin Unsworth

132 Foggy Meadow Lane

Fort Mill, SC 29708

STATE OF North Caroling)
COUNTY OF Stanly

BEFORE ME personally appeared, Austin Unsworth, the above-identified individual and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment to be his voluntary act and deed on the April 2010.

Notary Public in and for the

State of North Carolina

My commission expires:

8-20-2011

Docket No. 11556-024 Page 6 of 6

Nathan Hemmer

562 Cotton Field Road

Rock Hills, SC 29732

STATE OF North Caroling COUNTY OF Stanty

BEFORE ME personally appeared, Nathan Hemmer, the above-identified individual and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment to be his voluntary act and deed on the day of March, 2010.

Notary Public in and for the

State of North Caroling

My commission expires:

8-20-2011

PATENT REEL: 036648 FRAME: 0250

**RECORDED: 09/24/2015**